

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six-months period ended
30 June 2019
Together with the
Independent Auditor's Review Report

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT
For the three and six- months period ended 30 June 2019.

	<u>Page</u>
Independent auditor's report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements	1-2
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position (Unaudited)	3
Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (Unaudited)	4
Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity (Unaudited)	5
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows (Unaudited)	6
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Unaudited)	7 - 20



KPMG Al Fozan & Partners
Certified Public Accountants
KPMG Tower
Salahudeen Al Ayoubi Road
P O Box 92876
Riyadh 11663
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Telephone +966 11 874 8500
Fax +966 11 874 8600
Internet www.kpmg.com/sa

Licence No. 46/11/323 issued 11/3/1992

Independent auditor's report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements

To the shareholders of Al-Andalus Property Company

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying 30 June 2019 condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Al-Andalus Property Company (the "Company") (Saudi Joint Stock Company) and its subsidiaries (the "Group") which comprises:

- the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019;
- the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three-month period and six-month period ended 30 June 2019;
- the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019;
- the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019; and;
- the notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Independent auditor's report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Continued)

To the shareholders of Al-Andalus Property Company (continued)

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 30 June 2019 condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Al-Andalus Property Company (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (the "Group") are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

For KPMG Al Fozan & Partners
Certified Public Accountants

Khalil Ibrahim Al Sedais
License No: 371



Date: 5 Dhul-Hijjah 1440H
Corresponding to: 6 August 2019

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
As at 30 June 2019
(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

	<i>Note</i>	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 (Audited)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Non-current assets			
Investment properties	7	502,570,260	505,866,559
Properties and equipment	6	192,885,871	195,759,311
Right-of-use assets	4	98,335,710	-
Investments in associates	8	496,757,372	493,988,554
Total non-current assets		1,290,549,213	1,195,614,424
Current assets			
Receivable from operating leases		32,556,690	26,097,810
Prepayments and other debit balances		13,483,174	3,977,706
Due from related parties	12	9,636,418	17,124,796
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss		49,963,445	58,111,578
Cash and cash equivalents	9	110,097,120	145,111,774
Total current assets		215,736,847	250,423,664
Total assets		1,506,286,060	1,446,038,088
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
Equity			
Share capital		700,000,000	700,000,000
Statutory reserve		88,925,263	88,925,263
Retained earnings		291,269,293	347,411,134
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company		1,080,194,556	1,136,336,397
Non-controlling interests		206,289,203	211,454,555
Total equity		1,286,483,759	1,347,790,952
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Non-current liabilities			
Employees' end of service benefits obligations		5,488,303	5,074,706
Lease liability on right-of-use assets	4	131,831,408	-
Accrued operating leases		-	9,724,527
Total non-current liabilities		137,319,711	14,799,233
Current liabilities			
Advances from leasees and deferred revenue		27,647,900	34,663,463
Lease liability on right-of-use assets - current portion	4	8,028,221	-
Islamic Tawarruq facilities - current portion		-	1,822,767
Due to a related party	12	8,780,497	330,145
Zakat provision		15,047,913	13,305,708
Accruals and other credit balances		22,978,059	33,325,820
Total current liabilities		82,482,590	83,447,903
Total liabilities		219,802,301	98,247,136
Total liabilities and equity		1,506,286,060	1,446,038,088

Fawaz Abdulaziz Bin Huwail
Chief Financial Officer

Hathal Bin Saad Alutaibi
Chief Executive Officer

Dr. Abdulrahman Mohammed Albarrak
Authorized board member

The accompanying notes 1 through 18 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six months period ended 30 June 2019

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

	Note	For the three-month period ended 30 June		For the six-month period ended 30 June	
		2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)
Revenue	13	42,313,044	41,278,303	82,308,851	82,063,316
Cost of revenue	13	(18,698,994)	(17,179,785)	(35,116,601)	(33,179,284)
Gross profit		23,614,050	24,098,518	47,192,250	48,884,032
General and administrative expenses		(8,176,828)	(8,336,241)	(14,875,345)	(16,291,449)
Marketing expenses		(1,033,523)	(192,789)	(1,114,605)	(393,976)
Share of income from associates	8	9,921,967	7,914,798	19,943,819	19,088,292
Impairment of receivable		-	(1,809,105)	-	(1,809,105)
Other income	13	1,098,343	809,075	3,364,046	1,859,727
Operating profit		25,424,009	22,484,256	54,510,165	51,337,521
Interest expense on lease liabilities	4	(3,602,765)	-	(5,421,136)	-
Islamic tawarruq finance cost		-	(1,980,901)	(3,384)	(3,079,273)
Profit before Zakat		21,821,244	20,503,355	49,085,645	48,258,248
Zakat expense		(1,597,963)	(2,358,460)	(1,742,205)	(2,778,605)
Profit for the period		20,223,281	18,144,895	47,343,440	45,479,643
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		15,132,858	12,162,618	35,409,406	32,685,075
Non-controlling interests		5,090,423	5,982,277	11,934,034	12,794,568
		20,223,281	18,144,895	47,343,440	45,479,643
Other comprehensive income					
Actuarial (losses)/gains from re-measurement of employees' end of service benefits obligations		-	-	-	-
Comprehensive income		20,223,281	18,144,895	47,343,440	45,479,643
Comprehensive income attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		15,132,858	12,162,618	35,409,406	32,685,075
Non-controlling interests		5,090,423	5,982,277	11,934,034	12,794,568
		20,223,281	18,144,895	47,343,440	45,479,643
Earnings per share					
Basic and diluted earnings per share from net income of the period	10	0.22	0.17	0.51	0.47

Fawaz Abdulaziz Bin Huwail
Chief Financial Officer

Hathal Bin Saad Alutaibi
Chief Executive Officer

Dr. Abdulrahman Mohammed Albarrak
Authorized board member

The accompanying notes 1 through 18 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

For the six months period ended 30 June 2019

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Equity Attributable to Shareholders of The Company	Non-Controlling Interests	Total
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)						
Balance as at 1 January 2019 (Audited)	700,000,000	88,925,263	347,411,134	1,136,336,397	211,454,555	1,347,790,952
Impact of change in accounting policy (note 4)	-	-	(21,551,247)	(21,551,247)	(4,354,074)	(25,905,321)
Restated balance as at 1 January 2019	700,000,000	88,925,263	325,859,887	1,114,785,150	207,100,481	1,321,885,631
Net income for the period	-	-	35,409,406	35,409,406	11,934,034	47,343,440
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	35,409,406	35,409,406	11,934,034	47,343,440
Dividends paid (note 16)	-	-	(70,000,000)	(70,000,000)	-	(70,000,000)
Movement in non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	1,229,688	1,229,688
Dividend from a subsidiary to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	(13,975,000)	(13,975,000)
Balance as at 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	700,000,000	88,925,263	291,269,293	1,080,194,556	206,289,203	1,286,483,759
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)						
Balance as at 1 January 2018 (audited)	700,000,000	84,125,638	444,214,504	1,228,340,142	192,277,369	1,420,617,511
Dividends	-	-	(140,000,000)	(140,000,000)	-	(140,000,000)
Net income for the period	-	-	32,685,075	32,685,075	12,794,568	45,479,643
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	32,685,075	32,685,075	12,794,568	45,479,643
Change in non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	9,822,669	9,822,669
Balance as at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	700,000,000	84,125,638	336,899,579	1,121,025,217	214,894,606	1,335,919,823

Fawaz Abdulaziz Bin Huwail
Chief Financial Officer

Hathal Bin Saad Alutaihi
Chief Executive Officer

Dr. Abdulrahman Mohammed Albatrak
Authorized board member

The accompanying notes 1 through 18 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
For the six months period ended 30 June 2019
(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

	Note	For the six-month period ended 30 June	
		2019 (Unaudited)	2018 (Unaudited)
Operating activities:			
Profit before Zakat		49,085,645	48,258,248
Adjustments :			
Depreciation of investment property		6,157,240	5,225,567
Depreciation of properties and equipment		3,725,675	3,626,362
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	4	3,075,738	-
Impairment loss from receivables		-	1,809,105
Share of income from associates	8	(19,943,819)	(19,088,292)
Employees' end of service benefits obligations		413,597	448,847
Utilized provision of lessees discounts		-	(66,545)
Islamic tawarruq finance cost		3,384	3,079,273
waiver of interest from the bank due to early payment		-	7,118,741
Interest expense on lease liabilities	4	5,421,136	-
Changes in :			
Receivables from operating leases		(6,458,880)	(7,988,203)
Prepayments and other debit balances		(9,505,469)	(6,699,902)
Related parties balances		17,938,730	(4,313,944)
Accrued operating leases		(2,602,802)	(1,034,955)
Advances from leasees and deferred revenue		(7,015,563)	(2,666,469)
Accruals and other credit balances		(10,347,761)	1,975,895
Dividends received from associates		15,175,001	21,164,350
Employees' end of service benefits obligations paid		-	(23,248)
Net cash flows from operating activities		45,121,852	50,824,830
Investing activities			
Additions to properties and equipment		(852,235)	(269,766)
Additions to investment property	7	(2,860,941)	(11,717,290)
Sale of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss		8,148,133	(38,815,551)
Net cash flows generated (used in) investing activities		4,434,957	(50,802,607)
Financing activities			
Payment for Islamic Tawarruq facilities		(1,826,151)	(129,152,294)
Dividends paid		(70,000,000)	(140,000,000)
Change in non-controlling interests		(12,745,312)	9,822,669
Cash flows used in from financing activities		(84,571,463)	(259,329,625)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the period		(35,014,654)	(259,307,402)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		145,111,774	444,213,231
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period		110,097,120	184,905,829

• Non-cash Transactions, Note (14)

Fawaz Abdulaziz Bin Huwail
Chief Financial Officer



Hathal Bin Saad Alutaibi
Chief Executive Officer



Dr. Abdulrahman Mohammed Albarrak
Authorized board member



The accompanying notes 1 through 18 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the six months period ended 30 June 2019

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

1 INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY

Alandalus Property Company (the "Company") is a Saudi joint stock company established pursuant to the Ministerial Resolution No. 2509 dated 03/09/1427H corresponding to 26/09/2006 approving the declaration of the establishment of the Company. The Company is registered in Riyadh under the Commercial Registration No. 1010224110 dated 17/09/1427H corresponding to 10/10/2006.

The main activities of the Company include construction, ownership and management of centers, commercial and residential complexes in addition to general contracting of residential, commercial buildings, educational, recreational, health institutions, roads, dams, water and sewage projects, electrical and mechanical works. The activities also include maintenance and operation of real estate properties, buildings and commercial complexes as well as ownership, development and investment of lands and real estate properties for the benefit of the Company and based on its purposes.

The Company share capital is 700,000,000 Saudi Riyals divided into 70,000,000 shares with a nominal value of SR 10.

The Head office of the Company is located in Riyadh - Al Wadi District - Northern Ring Road - Alandalus Property Company Building.

The Company's financial year starts on 1 January and ends on 31 December of each Gregorian year.

Alandalus Property Company is referred to as (the "Company") or referred to collectively with its subsidiaries as (the "Group").

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 in accordance with requirements of IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" that is endorsed in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements that are issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants ("SOCPA") and should be read in conjunction with the Group's last annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018.

These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements accordance with requirements of IFRS endorsed in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements that are issued by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants ("SOCPA"). However, These condensed interim financial statements include some disclosures to explain some significant events and transactions to understand the changes in the Group's financial position and performance since the last annual financial statements.

Basis of measurement

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss.

The Group has to comply with cost model for investment properties and property, plant and equipment for 3 years starting from date of adopting the IFRS in line with the circular issued by CMA on 16 October 2016.

Presentation currency

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group are presented in Saudi Riyals (SR).

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**(UNAUDITED)****For the six months period ended 30 June 2019**

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

3 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries listed below for the period ended 30 June 2019.

Name of subsidiary	Country of incorporation	Ownership percentage	
		30 June 2019	31 December 2018
AlAhli REIT Fund 1	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	68.73%	68.73%
Manafea Al Andalus Company for Real Estate Development	Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	70 %	70 %

Details of subsidiaries are as follows:

AlAhli REIT Fund 1

AlAhli REIT Fund 1 was formed in accordance with capital market authority dated 29 November 2017 (corresponding to 11 Rabia Alawl 1438H). The principal activities of the Fund is investments in investment properties. These properties are Alandalus mall and stay bridge hotel, which are located in Jeddah.

Manafea Al Andalus Company for Real Estate Development

Manafea Al Andalus Company for Real Estate Development was formed as a limited liability company and registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under Commercial Registration No 1010700657 dated 19 April 2017 (corresponding to 22 Rajab 1438H). The principal activities of the Company include leasing, managing properties owned by others through leasing, commission from properties management, developments activities and investment properties. The subsidiary started its activities during 2018.

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES***IFRS 16 Leases***

The Group has adopted IFRS 16 Leases from 1 January 2019.

The Group has adopted and applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and therefore the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17.

When applying the modified retrospective approach, a lessee does not restate comparative figures. Instead, a lessee recognises the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at the date of initial application.

For Leases previously classified as operating leases:

- Lessee recognises, a lease liability at the date of initial application for leases previously classified as an operating lease applying IAS 17. The lessee measures that lease liability at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.
- Lessee recognises, a right-of-use asset at the date of initial application for leases previously classified as an operating lease applying IAS 17. The lessee chooses, on a lease-by-lease basis, to measure that right-of-use asset its carrying amount as if IFRS 16 had been applied since the commencement date, but discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)**

For the six months period ended 30 June 2019

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

The details of accounting policies under IAS 17 Leases is disclosed separately if they are different from those under IFRS 16 and the impact of changes are disclosed below:

Policy applicable from 1 January 2019

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Group assesses whether:

- the contract involves the use of an identified asset – this may be specified explicitly or implicitly, and should be physically distinct or represent substantially all of the capacity of a physically distinct asset. If the supplier has a substantive substitution right, then the asset is not identified;
- the Group has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use; and
- the Group has the right to direct the use of the asset. The Group has this right when it has the decision-making rights that are most relevant to changing how and for what purpose the asset is used. In rare cases where the decision about how and for what purpose the asset is used is predetermined, the Group has the right to direct the use of the asset if either:
 - the Group has the right to operate the asset; or
 - the Group designed the asset in a way that predetermines how and for what purpose it will be used.

Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

For the six months period ended 30 June 2019

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

4 CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Lease liability

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- the exercise price under a purchase option that the Group is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Group is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Group's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Group changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use assets, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use assets has been reduced to zero.

The Group has presented separately the right-of-use assets and the lease liabilities in the statement of financial position.

Short-term leases and lease of low-value assets

The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Under IAS 17

In a comparative period, assets held under operating leases were classified as operating leases and were not recognised in the Group's statement of financial position. Payments made under operating leases were recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**(UNAUDITED)****For the six months period ended 30 June 2019**

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)***IFRS 16 Leases (continued)*****Impact on the consolidated financial statements**

On transition to IFRS 16, the Company recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, recognising the difference in retained earnings. The impact on transition is summarised below.

	For the period ended 30 June 2019
Impact on the consolidated financial statements	
Right-of-use assets presented in the financial statements	101,411,448
Lease liabilities on right-of-use assets	(140,296,296)
Adjustments for deferred rent liability	12,979,527
Net adjustment	(25,905,321)
IFRS 16 adjustment attributable to:	
Retained earnings of equity holders of the Company	(21,551,247)
Non-controlling interests	(4,354,074)
	(25,905,321)
Right-of-use assets	
Assets recognised during the period	101,411,448
Depreciation charge for the period	(3,075,738)
Balance at end of the period	98,335,710
Depreciation charge for the period ended 30 June 2019 has been allocated as follows:	
Cost of revenue	2,711,672
Investment property (capitalized)	364,066
<i>Lease liabilities</i>	
	For the period ended 30 June 2019
Maturity analysis – contractual undiscounted cash flows	
Less than one year	10,405,000
One to five years	80,495,500
More than five years	195,828,942
Total undiscounted lease liabilities	286,729,442
Discounted Lease liabilities included in the consolidated statement of position as at 30 June 2019	
Current	8,028,221
Non-current	131,831,408
	139,859,629
	For the period ended 30 June 2019
Amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss	
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	2,711,672
Interest expense on lease liabilities	5,421,136

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)**

For the six months period ended 30 June 2019

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

5 Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgment, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the result of which form the basis of making the judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revision to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following estimates and judgments, which are significant to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements:

- Fair value of the investment property
- Impairment loss of receivable from operating leases.

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**(UNAUDITED)****For the six months period ended 30 June 2019**

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

6 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

As of 30 June 2019, cost of property and equipment amounted to SR 209.4 million (31 December 2018: SR 208.5 million). Accumulated depreciation amounting to SR 16.5 million (31 December 2018: SR 12.8 million).

7 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	30 June 2019 (unaudited)	31 December 2018 (audited)
<u>Cost:</u>		
Balance at beginning of the period / year	616,441,839	646,506,093
Additions	2,860,941	20,770,302
Transferred to associate company	-	(50,834,556)
Balance at end of the period / year	619,302,780	616,441,839
<u>Accumulated depreciation and impairment:</u>		
Balance at beginning of the period / year	(110,575,280)	(98,195,975)
Depreciation charged for the period / year	(6,157,240)	(11,073,386)
Impairment losses	-	(1,305,919)
Balance at end of the period / year	(116,732,520)	(110,575,280)
Net book value	502,570,260	505,866,559

The management has assessed the fair value of the investment properties as of 31 December 2018 and the investment properties fair value is amounted to SR 1.59 billion. The management believes that the fair value as at 30 June 2019 is not materially different from fair value as at 31 December 2018.

The lands and the buildings classified as investment properties, were assessed by an external valuer to determine their fair value as at 31 December 2018. The external valuation has been made by external valuer that is accredited by the Saudi Authority for Accredited Values (TAQEEM).

The following table shows the valuations techniques used in determining the fair value of investment properties, as well as key unobservable inputs used in valuation models.

Measurement data of fair value according to IFRS 13 as at 31 December 2018 is as follows:

	Fair value measurement at 31 December 2018		
	using quoted prices from active markets for identical assets (level 1)	Other observable key inputs (level 2)	Other unobservable key inputs (level 3)
Investments properties	-	-	SR 1.59 billion

Valuation techniques used to derivate level 3 of fair value

The valuation mechanism of properties adopted in valuation of investment properties are consistent with the international board for valuation standards as well as guidance of the Saudi Authority for Accredited Valuers (TAQEEM).

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**(UNAUDITED)****For the six months period ended 30 June 2019**

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

8 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

The details of investments in associated are as follow:

	Country of incorporation	Ownership percentage		30 June	31 December
		30 June 2019	31 December 2018	2019 (unaudited)	2018 (audited)
Al-Aswaq Al-Mutatawerah Company	Saudi Arabia	50%	50%	98,071,522	97,622,867
Hamat Property Company	Saudi Arabia	33.4%	33.4%	42,925,376	41,995,288
Hayat Real Estate Company	Saudi Arabia	25%	25%	187,828,795	186,423,778
Soroh Centres Company	Saudi Arabia	25%	25%	49,318,208	49,333,150
West Jeddah Hospital Company	Saudi Arabia	50%	50%	67,656,665	67,656,665
Al-Jawhra Al-Kubra Company for Real Estate Development and Investments Company	Saudi Arabia	25%	25%	50,956,806	50,956,806
				496,757,372	493,988,554

The following is the movement of investment in associates:

	30 June 2019 (unaudited)	31 December 2018 (audited)
Opening Balance	493,988,554	457,272,802
Share of income	19,943,819	33,260,429
Dividends received	(17,175,001)	(42,212,337)
Impairment Loss	-	(6,014,253)
Investment addition during the year	-	51,681,913
Balance at end of period / year	496,757,372	493,988,554

The Company share of income from associate:

	For the three-month period ended		For the six-month period ended	
	30 June 2019	30 June 2018	30 June 2019	30 June 2018
Al Aswaq Al Mutatawerah Company	2,635,355	2,620,188	5,948,656	6,237,908
Hamat Property Company	872,630	(1,284,968)	930,088	(250,629)
Hayat Real Estate Company	6,422,577	6,590,517	13,080,017	13,118,221
Sorroh Centres Company	(8,595)	(10,939)	(14,942)	(17,208)
	9,921,967	7,914,798	19,943,819	19,088,292

The associate financial information as of 30 June 2019, is derived from management reports of the investee.

West Jeddah Hospital Company and Al-Jawhra Al-Kubra Company for Real Estate Development and Investments Company did not commence operation yet.

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**(UNAUDITED)****For the six months period ended 30 June 2019**

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

9 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	30 June 2019 (unaudited)	31 December 2018 (audited)
Cash at banks	<u>34,496,763</u>	<u>75,102,584</u>
Murabha with original maturity is less than 3 months	<u>75,600,357</u>	<u>70,009,190</u>
	<u>110,097,120</u>	<u>145,111,774</u>

10 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing income relating to shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares during the period. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing income for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares during the period with an assuming transferring all impaired shares to ordinary shares.

	For the three month period ended		For the six months period ended	
	30 June 2019	30 June 2018	30 June 2019	30 June 2018
Net income for the period	<u>15,132,858</u>	<u>12,162,618</u>	<u>35,409,406</u>	<u>32,685,075</u>
Weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares (share)	<u>70,000,000</u>	<u>70,000,000</u>	<u>70,000,000</u>	<u>70,000,000</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>0.22</u>	<u>0.17</u>	<u>0.51</u>	<u>0.47</u>

The diluted earnings per share are equal to the basic earnings per share for the period ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018 as there are no instruments with a reduced earnings per share effect.

11 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Group has capital commitments relating to construction contracts of investment properties amounted of SR 2 million as of 30 June 2019 (31 December 2018: SR 3 million).

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**(UNAUDITED)****For the six months period ended 30 June 2019**

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

12 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

In its ordinary course of business, the Group transacts with entities owned by certain shareholders and associates and other related parties.

Management approves terms and conditions of transactions with such parties. These transactions are as follows:

Name of related party	Relationship	Nature of Transaction	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
Al Aswaq Al Mutatawerah Company	Associate	Dividend	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>35,749</u>
Hayat Real Estate Company	Associate	Expenses	<u>8,072,528</u>	<u>7,680,151</u>
Mohmmad Al-Rajhi Investment Company	Shareholder in a subsidiary	Expenses	<u>74,679</u>	<u>5,052,669</u>
Imtieaz Al-Arabia Company	Related to board of director member	Rent revenue	<u>1,613,300</u>	<u>1,482,900</u>
Global Health care company	Related to board of director member	Rent revenue	<u>2,126,766</u>	<u>1,867,100</u>
Al-Ahli Capital	Fund Manager of AlAhli REIT Fund 1	Operating Services	<u>6,870,635</u>	<u>-</u>
Hamat Property Company	Associate	Rental Services	<u>960,779</u>	<u>2,876,430</u>
Hamat Property Company	Associate	Operating Services	<u>2,114,392</u>	<u>63,933</u>
Hamat Property Company	Associate	Expenses	<u>1,616,988</u>	<u>1,144,430</u>

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**For the six months period ended 30 June 2019**

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

12 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED)

Balances resulting from the related party transactions during the period as at 30 June are as follows:

	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 (Audited)
Due from related parties		
Al-Jawhra Al-Kubra Company for Real Estate Development and Investments Company.	4,875,000	4,875,000
Al Aswaq Al Mutatawerah Company	2,000,000	-
IHG Group – Staybridge Hotel	949,733	961,365
Hayat Real Estate Company	1,811,685	1,176,555
Mohammad Al-Rajhi Investment Company	-	7,652,210
Al-Ahli Capital	-	2,459,666
	<u>9,636,418</u>	<u>17,124,796</u>
Due to related parties		
Hamat Property Company	4,230,135	330,145
Al-Ahli Capital	4,509,541	-
Mohammad Al-Rajhi Investment Company	40,821	-
	<u>8,780,497</u>	<u>330,145</u>

Transactions with related parties include compensations of board members and key management personnel of the Group, as terms and conditions of these transactions have been approved by the Company. Significant transactions with related parties during the year are as follows:

	Charged to consolidated statement of profit or loss		Balances in consolidated statement of financial position	
	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 (Audited)
Salaries and wages and end of service benefit	2,503,352	1,388,664	726,821	1,138,742

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months period ended 30 June 2019
(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

13 SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group's activities include a number of sectors as follows:

Retail Sector: This includes leasing rental units of investment properties such as malls.

Hospitality Sector: This includes hospitality service providing entities (Staybridge Suites Hotel Al Andalus Mall).

	Retail Sector	Hospitality Sector	Other	Total
For the six months period ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)				
Revenue*	71,876,172	10,432,679	-	82,308,851
Cost of revenue	(23,891,829)	(11,224,772)	-	(35,116,601)
Share in income from associates	-	-	19,943,819	19,943,819
Expenses	-	-	(21,414,470)	(21,414,470)
Other income*	-	-	3,364,046	3,364,046
Net income before Zakat	47,984,343	(792,093)	1,893,395	49,085,645
Total assets	600,243,027	167,963,917	738,079,116	1,506,286,060
Total Liabilities	203,848,625	-	15,953,676	219,802,301

	Retail Sector	Hospitality Sector	Other	Total
For the six months period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)				
Revenue*	70,642,872	11,420,444	-	82,063,316
Cost of revenue	(22,046,369)	(11,132,915)	-	(33,179,284)
Share in income from associates	-	-	19,088,292	19,088,292
Expenses	-	-	(19,764,698)	(19,764,698)
Impairment loss of receivable from operating leases	-	-	(1,809,105)	(1,809,105)
Other income*	-	-	1,859,727	1,859,727
Net income before Zakat	48,596,503	287,529	(625,784)	48,258,248
Total assets	443,292,124	171,020,240	856,771,909	1,471,084,273
Total Liabilities	122,901,383	-	12,263,067	135,164,450

* All revenue of the Group are from external clients, and there is no revenue resulting from transactions among the sectors.

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**For the six months period ended 30 June 2019**

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

14 NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

	30 June 2019 (unaudited)	30 June 2018 (unaudited)
Movement related to shares in associates adjusted with related party.	-	722,357
Dividends from associates adjusted with related party.	2,000,000	2,000,000
Right-of-use Assets and its related Lease liability arising on application of IFRS 16	98,335,710	-

15 DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUE, CLASSIFICATION AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date and at prevailing market conditions regardless if the price is directly identified or estimated using other valuation technique.

All assets and liabilities whether measured at fair value or their fair values are disclosed in the financial statements in accordance with the hierarchical levels of fair value measurements as stated below are classified into the lowest level of measuring input which is considered significant for measuring the fair value as a whole.

Level 1: Declared (unadjusted) and quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Inputs that are directly or indirectly observable or tracked for an asset or a liability other than declared prices mentioned in level 1.

Level 3: Inputs that are unobservable or not tracked for an asset or a liability.

The Group is exposed to risks as a result of using financial instruments. The following explains the Group's objectives, policies and operations to manage these risks and methods used to measure them in addition to quantitative information related to these risks in the accompanying financial statements.

There were no significant changes that may expose the Group to financial instrument risks through its objectives, policies and operations to manage these risks and methods used that are different from what have been used in prior periods unless otherwise indicated.

Fair values of financial instruments

- The Group's management considers the fair value for lessees' receivables, current portion of Islamic Tawarruq facilities, balances of related parties, rents due from lease, accruals and other payable approximate to their carrying value because of the short terms of financial instruments.
- There were no transfers between level 1, 2 or 3 during the reporting period.

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

	Fair Value		
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
30 June 2019			
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	-	49,963,445	-
31 December 2018			
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	-	58,111,578	-

The valuation techniques used to determine the fair value of investment properties are classified as Level 3 fair value.

ALANDALUS PROPERTY COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2019

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

16 Dividends

On 28 April 2019, according to the Ordinary General Assembly Meeting, the board of directors resolved dividends distribution of SR 70,000,000 (dividends per share SR 1).

17 SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On 25 July 2019, the group has announced that entered into a purchase agreement to acquire an office tower in Jeddah for SAR 255 million. The ownership transfer proceedings are expected to be completed within 30 days from the date of signing the purchase agreement. The deal will be financed through the bank facilities available.

18 APPROVAL OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been approved for issuance on 5 Dhul-Hijjah 1440H (corresponding to 6 August 2019).